
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
 

Time and Date 
3.00 pm on Thursday, 9th February, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December, 2022 
b) Matters Arising 

 
4. Coventry Safeguarding Children's Partnership Annual Report  (Pages 9 - 

58) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Children’s Services 
 

5. Coventry Education Performance 2022  (Pages 59 - 76) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Interim Chief Executive (Chief Partnership Officer) 
 

6. Early Years Strategy  (Pages 77 - 90) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Interim Chief Executive (Chief Partnership Officer) 
 

7. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator  
 

8. Any Other Business   
 

 Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 1 February 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk


Page 2 

 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, P Akhtar, J Blundell, S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), J Innes (Chair), S Keough, A Masih, R Thay, CE Thomas, A Tucker and 
Vohra (Co-opted Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillor B Gittins (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children & Young 
                       People)  
                     Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) 
                     Councillor P Seaman (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People)  
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk  
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 3.00 pm on Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor J Innes (Chair) 

 Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor A Masih 
Councillor R Thay 
 

Co-Opted Members: Ghulam Vohra 
 

Other Members: Councillor K Sandhu, Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills 

Councillor P Seaman, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

Children’s Services 
Education and Skills 
Revenues and Benefits 
Law and Governance 

J Gregg (Director), M Clayton 
K Nelson, R Sugars,  
K Gist, B Strain 
G Holmes, C Sinclair 
 

Apologies: Councillor CE Thomas and A Tucker  
 

 
Public Business 
 
12. Declarations of Interests  

 
Minute 5 (Cost of the School Day Project and Support to and from Schools for 
Financial Hardship) 
 

 Councillor F Abbott declared that she was Chair of the Feeding Coventry 
Steering Group 

 

 Mr G Vohra declared that he was a Governor of Lyng Hall School 
 

As neither declaration was a disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillor Abbott and 
Mr Vohra remained in the meeting during the consideration of the item.  
 

13. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.  
 
Matter Arising: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
Children’s Services Ofsted Outcome  
 
In respect of the Board’s request for information on bidding for short term funding, 
it was reported that this was a national issue recognised by the Public 
Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee and a report on Governing 
England made the following recommendation on this matter “In response to this 
report, the Government should make a clear commitment to put an end to the 
ubiquitous system of bidding for pots of money that appear to us to be wasteful of 
resources that could be deployed more effectively at all levels.”  The Board would 
receive an update on the Government’s response as soon as it was available.   
 

14. Cost of the School Day Project and Support to and from Schools for 
Financial Hardship  
 
The Board considered a briefing note which provided information on the Cost of 
the School Day Project in Coventry and on support available to and provided by 
schools for pupils in financial hardship.  
 
The briefing note indicated that the cost-of-living crisis was a national issue and 
the scale of the challenges provided limited ability for schools to respond in 
isolation. Schools alongside the Local Authority, and in partnership with 
community, voluntary and statutory sector organisations and businesses 
contributed to the ‘One Coventry’ response to the rising costs of living. 
 
The Cost of the School Day project was run by Child Poverty Action Group and 
had run in Coventry between December 2020 and July 2022. It was a child’s voice 
and whole school community project that focused on tackling financial barriers to 
learning and poverty stigma in schools and it helps schools and local authorities to 
take action which support children and young people’s participation and wellbeing 
and support families on low incomes. The approach had been adapted to enable 
the project to continue during the pandemic. 
 
The work had included direct work with schools, advice, support and training, 
resources for schools, practice gathering and sharing best practice with other 
schools and a collaborative approach. 
 
Data on usage, reach and feedback was detailed in the briefing note, together with 
further information on free school meals (FSM), financial support for FSM during 
holiday periods, holiday activities and food programme, pre-loved uniform, 
Coventry Society working with schools, integrated services and the Coventry Food 
Network.  
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation including: 
 

 Clarification on free school meals and entitlement 

 Sharing information with communities where English was not their first 
language 

 Uptake of holiday activities 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Following discussion, the Board requested further information on Schools that 
were participating in the Cost of the School Day Project and it was agreed that this 
information would be circulated to Members. 
 
In respect of the pre-loved uniform project, Officers undertook to ensure all 
schools had a full brief on this initiative in advance of the start of the school year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board: 
 
(a) Note the content of the report  

 
(b) Agree that a letter be sent to the Secretary of State and Shadow Secretary 

of State for Education and the three Coventry MPs.  The letter would be 
sent jointly from the Board, the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
and the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and would 
convey their concerns regarding the impact of poverty and the cost-of-
living crisis on children’s learning. 
 

(c) Agree to receive a report at a future meeting on the impact of the cost-of-
living crisis on schools’ budgets 

 
15. Support to Care Leavers and The House Project  

 
The Board considered a briefing note which set out the main changes in support 
offered to care leavers as a result of The Children and Social Work Act 2017 (the 
Act). The paper focused on one area of the Coventry Local Offer to care leavers 
which was the housing support for children in care and care leavers through the 
Coventry House Project. 
 
The Act introduced a requirement for Councils to publish a Local Offer for care 
leavers.  The Local Offer wa
[...]
. There had been 
discussions with the Strategic Lead for Housing and a plan to reapproach all 
housing providers in Coventry given the success from cohort 1 and 2 of the 
Coventry Project.   

During discussion it was suggested that there was an opportunity to include ‘Care 
Leaver’ as a protected characteristic and agreed that this be recommended to the 
Cabinet Member.  

The Board also discussed and agreed to ask the Cabinet Member to investigate 
the possibility of increasing the £2k setting up home grant for care leavers.  In 
addition, it was also agreed that it would be beneficial to engage with other 
housing providers in order to expand the accommodation offer.  

Councillor P Akhtar, in his role on the West Midlands Combined Authority 
Transport and Delivery Committee, undertook to investigate the possibility of 
securing free travel for Care Leavers as Manchester City Council currently do. On 
behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Alex, Paris and all attendees for their 
excellent and informative presentation.  

 
RESOLVED that the Board: 
 
(a) Note the content of the report and presentation. 

 
(b) Commended all those involved in the House Project and expressed 

support for work being done to expand the Project. 
 
(c) Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

investigate the possibility of the Council including ‘Care Leaver’ as a 
protected characteristic. 

 
(d) Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities 

encourage other social housing providers to be involved with the 
House Project. 

 
(e) Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

and the Cabinet Member for Strategic Resource and Finance investigate 
the possibility of increasing the £2k Setting Up Home grant for Care 
Leavers 

 
16. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  

 
The Work Programme was noted including the addition of the Recommendation at 
Minute 14 above which would be included on the agenda for the February 2023 
meeting. 
 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

There were no outstanding issues.  
 

17. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.45 pm)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:        Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Board (2) 
 
Date:     9th February 2023 
 

15. Subject:  Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Annual report 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 The purpose of the briefing note is to provide an update in relation to the 
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership annual report for April 2021-March 2022. The 
full report can be found at Appendix A. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to: 

1) Note the contents of the report. 

2) Make any further recommendations. 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 Working Together 2018 states that, ‘In order to bring transparency for children, 
families and all practitioners about the activity undertaken, the safeguarding 
partners must publish a report at least once in every 12-month period. The report 
must set out what they have done as a result of the arrangements, including on 
child safeguarding practice reviews, and how effective these arrangements have 
been in practice.’ The report can be found at Appendix A. 

 

Appendix A – Children’s Annual Safeguarding Report 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name of Author        Rebekah Eaves 
Job Title    Business Manager  
Organisation   CSCP and CSAB 
Contact details   rebekah.eaves@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:rebekah.eaves@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Annual report 2021 -2022 

Page 11



2 Coventry Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual report 2021 - 2022  

 
 

 

Board partners 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Coventry and Warwickshire 

Partnership 

NHS Trust 

 

West Midlands Ambulance Service 

NHS Trust 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Page 12



3 Coventry Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual report 2021 - 2022  

Contents 

Introduction from the Chair 4 

Local context 5 

Introduction 6 

Priorities 7 

 Progress against priorities: Neglect 7 

 Contextual Safeguarding 10 

 Making the system work 14 

 Local Authority Designated Officer 17 

Safeguarding Practice Reviews and Rapid Reviews 23 

 Implementation Assurance Amy 23 

 Sharing the learning from National Reviews 26 

 Communicating the learning from serious incidents to the workforce 26 

Quality Assurance and Audits 27 

 Children in Crisis Audit 28 

 Neglect Audit 30 

 Section 175/157 Schools Safeguarding Audit 31 

 COVID-19 Position Statements 32 

Training 33 

 Evaluating Impact 34 

Your Voice Matters 35 

 Feedback 35 

 They said, we did… 37 

Engagement with frontline practitioners 38 

 Engagement with Schools 38 

 STAG 38 

 Newsletter 40 

 Resources 40 

 Practitioner events 40 

 Kantar review 40 

 Safer sleeping learning event 41 

Business Plan 2022-2023 41 

Page 13



4 Coventry Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual report 2021 - 2022  

Introduction from the Chair 

It is my pleasure to introduce the Annual Report for the Coventry 
Safeguarding Children Partnership for 2021/22. 

The ongoing effects of the Covid Pandemic continued to have an impact on 

the work of partner agencies, with significant additional challenges in terms 

of demand, complexity and resourcing. But as we saw through the previous 

two years, professionals from across the Partnership kept safeguarding to 

the forefront of their thinking and activity, actively promoting the wellbeing of 

children and young people and maintaining an effective line of sight to those 

children and families who are among our most vulnerable. 

Senior leaders from the statutory Safeguar
[...]


7 Coventry Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual report 2021 - 2022  

An Executive Group, made up of Safeguarding Partners, who want continuous 

improvement of safeguarding services for children and young people is in place. 

It meets on a monthly basis. Meeting more regularly has been instrumental in 

ensuring that work is progressed in a timely manner. 

The CSCP has a number of sub-groups. All sub-groups report to Board in 

relation to progress, areas for development and those that require the support 

of the Board to move forwards. This ensures that Safeguarding Partners have 

a good understanding of the progress of work and highlights areas where 

blockages need to be removed or issues resolving. 

The CSCP considers planned work but also responds to emerging issues, an 

example of this being the children in crisis audit (detailed later in this report). 

In response to the Covid-19 pandemic, the partnership has used technology for 

meetings and other partnership activities. This has led to a greater number of 

partners being able to attend meetings and be more included in the partnership. 

 

Priorites 
For 2021-2022 the CSCP had 3 priorities 

 

Neglect 

Contextual safeguarding 

Making the system work 

Progress against priorities: Neglect 
 

What’s working well? 

The CSCP has developed a Neglect toolkit which has been socialised across 

the partnership:- 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/37790/neglect-toolkit 

The CSCP Neglect strategy 2021-2023 is embedded in practice in the West 

Midlands Police. It forms part of CPD refresher training for officers within 

Coventry. 

In Coventry City Council Children’s Services, the Graded Care Profile 2 

(GCP2) Training programme has been established and is in place. A total of 

120 people have been trained to use the tool and, as a result, are licenced 

GCP2 Practitioners. A dedicated GCP2 Trainer delivery cohort is in place 

that is made up of a range of posts across Children’s 
[...]
 an opportunity 

to share learning from safeguarding practice reviews. 

West Midlands Police have invested heavily in hidden vulnerability training. 

There is a real focus around voice of the child and remains on the CPD 

agenda force wide. 

Primary Care Safeguarding- The CCG commissioned Named GP for Safe- 

guarding in all its GP Practices. The post of Children’s Safeguarding Co-or- 

dinator Training was established in 2018 to provide dedicated administrative 

support, with most practices having this post in place. This post is responsi- 

ble for sharing information (Section 17/47 enquires; Child Protection reports; 

Looked after Children’s health assessment). The post co-ordinates monthly 

multi-Disciplinary meeting. This continues to be in place. 

At University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire, the Safeguarding Team 

continues to ensure that neglect is incorporated into all internal safeguarding 

children training. 

All children subject to Child Protection Plans or children in care, have an alert 

placed on University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire’s (UHCW) internal 

electronic system requesting that the allocated social worker is contacted if, 

for example, a child is not brought to an appointment. 

Family Hubs deliver parenting intervention to children and families where 

neglect is a feature. 

 

Page 18



9 Coventry Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual report 2021 - 2022  

The Family Health & Lifestyle Service (FH&LS) 0-19 has commenced Clinical 

Rounds. This is a process where Clinical Leads go out with their staff during 

visits ensuring that there is appropriate senior support and oversight of case 

management. They scrutinise chronologies and provide robust oversight 

using a RAG rating system to ensure all cases are systematically reviewed. 

Staff are also given 1-1 clinical supervision to avoid “drift” and ensure that 

the outcome of interventions are monitored and there is noticeable sustained 

improvements. 

Th
[...]
Sleeping Practitioner Guidance. 141 practitioners attended the event 

in July 2021, and the webinar was repeated in November 2021 where 45 

practitioners attended. The event was also recorded and shared across the 

partnership via email and the partnership newsletter. 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/coventry-local-safeguarding-children-board/ 

safe-sleeping 

 

 

 

Business Plan 2022-2023 
The Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Business Plan is based 

upon 3 priority areas as determined by the Coventry Safeguarding Children’s 

Partnership Executive Group: 

 Child Sexual Abuse 

 Exploitation 

 Making the system work 

Page 51

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/6857/safer_sleeping_a_guide_for_practitioners
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/coventry-local-safeguarding-children-board/safe-sleeping
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/coventry-local-safeguarding-children-board/safe-sleeping


42 Coventry Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual report 2021 - 2022  

Action Target Date Lead RAG Rating Progress 

Priority 1 - Child Sexual Abuse 

Develop an awareness 

campaign for parents and 

communities highlighting 

the risks of CSA, the 

importance of healthy 

relationships, the signs and 

indicators of concerning 

sexual behaviour and the 

signs that a child or young 

person may be at risk. 

September 2022 CSA Task and 

Finish Group 

  

Work with schools, nurseries 

and health agencies to 

raise awareness around 

healthy relationships and 

protective behaviours. 

September 2022 CSA Task and 

Finish Group 

  

Raise awareness across the 

partnership in respect of 

how known offenders 

are managed in the 

community. 

September 2022 Head of 

Probation 

Service/ CSCP 

Business 

Manager 

  

Seek assurance from partners 

that soft intelligence in respect 

to potential perpetrators 

is used and innovative 

solutions are sought to 

manage these individuals. 

June 2022 DCI Public 

Protection 

  

Develop a local child se
[...]
ued approach. 

March 2023 Workforce 

Development 

Sub-group 

  

CSCP to deliver a multi 

agency safeguarding training 

programme 

March 2023 Workforce 

Development 

Sub-group 

  

CSCP to maintain accurate 

position statements. 

March 2023 QA Manager 
  

 

 

 Page 56



 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

 
To:  Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
Date  09 February 2023 
 
Subject: Coventry Education Performance 2022 
 
 

1 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 
1.1 To update members on Coventry’s 2022 performance on the following: 

 Ofsted profile 

 Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) 

 Phonics and Key Stage 1 (provisional) 

 Key Stage 2 (provisional) 

 Key Stage 4 (provisional) 

 16-19 attainment (provisional) 

 Post-16 participation in education, employment and training 
 

1.2 Refer to Section 4 for commentary, and Appendix 1 for the data. 
 
1.3 Published data in relation to the performance of vulnerable groups (e.g. disadvantaged, 

SEN) is not yet available at local and regional level. Headline attainment data (2022) 
for males and females has been provided in Appendix 1.  
 

1.4 This report includes published data available through government sources. For 
operational and planning purposes the Local Authority (LA) also use NCER Nexus and 
FFT Aspire, which are used by the majority of Local Authorities for data analysis. This 
enables further in-depth analysis but is not quoted in this report as regional and 
national comparisons may not represent the total cohort. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members have been provided with the information to give them an opportunity to 

comment and/or raise questions. 
 
2.2 The Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Board are recommended to identify any 

recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



2 

3 School accountability information 
 
3.1 All data is currently provisional and does not take account of amen
[...]
ulum assessments. 

 
3.6 With GCSE, A Level and technical qualifications ‘normal’ assessments resumed in the 

2021/22 academic year. The DfE has published data about exam results in a school or 
college, for transparency and as a starting point to support parents and students when 
choosing schools or post-16 institutions. 

 
3.7 Ofsted inspectors will use 2022 outcomes cautiously and 2021/22 data will only be 

used to inform discussion with schools about pupil outcomes. No judgements will be 
made on the basis of the 2021/22 data alone. 

 

4 Background/context 
 
4.1 The vision of the Coventry Education Partnership encompasses high expectations for 

the achievement of children and young people to achieve their full potential whatever 
their culture or background.  Statutorily it is the responsibility of school leaders to 
secure improvement in their school, but as part of our working partnership with all 
schools and settings, the LA acts as champions of educational excellence, forging 
strong professional relationships and networks. 
 

Page 60

https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/key-stage-1-and-phonics-screening-check-attainment/2021-22
https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/key-stage-2-attainment-national-headlines/2021-22#dataBlock-9c2d153b-113c-441d-4170-08da58131405-charts
https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/key-stage-2-attainment-national-headlines/2021-22#dataBlock-9c2d153b-113c-441d-4170-08da58131405-charts


3 

4.2 The LA, in partnership with the primary school networks and secondary collaboratives, 
supports all schools in the city on their improvement journey. Additional improvement, 
through school-to-school support is also provided to schools most in need to ensure 
they can maintain / achieve an Ofsted outcome of Good or better. The Coventry 
Partnership Education Improvement priorities for the 2022/23 academic year are 
included at Appendix 3. 
 

4
[...]
publications/early-years-foundation-stage-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/early-years-foundation-stage-framework--2


7 

Key Stage 1 (provisional) 

Key Stage 1 

Expected 
standard 

Reading, 
writing and 
maths 
(subject 
level) 

2018 2019 2022  

Trend 

R
e

a
d

in
g

 

W
ritin

g
 

M
a

th
s
 

R
e

a
d

in
g

 

W
ritin

g
 

M
a

th
s
 

R
e

a
d

in
g

 

W
ritin

g
 

M
a

th
s
 

Coventry 72 65 73 72 65 73 61 52 64 The DfE strongly 
discourages users of 
the data from drawing 
conclusions based on 
direct comparisons with 
performance data from 
earlier years and 
additionally advises 
caution when 
comparing 2021/22 
performance with 
national or local 
authority averages. 

National 75 70 76 75 69 76 67 58 68 

Stat neighbour 
(SN) average 

73 67 74 72 66 74 63 53 65 

Commentary 

 Pupils’ achievements in reading and mathematics at the end of Key Stage 1 are based on 
teacher assessment informed by statutory tests. KS1 writing is based on teacher 
assessment only. 

 
 

  

Page 65



8 

3. Key Stage 2 (provisional) 

Key Stage 2 

ATTAINMENT 

Expected 
standard 
(subject 
level) 

2018 2019 2022  

Trend R
e

a
d

in
g

 

W
ritin

g
 

M
a

th
s
 

R
e

a
d

in
g

 

W
ritin

g
 

M
a

th
s
 

R
e

a
d

in
g

 

W
ritin

g
 

M
a

th
s
 

Coventry 72 77 74 69 78 77 71 65 68 The DfE strongly 
discourages users of 
the data from drawing 
conclusions based on 
direct comparisons 
with performance data 
from earlier years and 
additionally advises 
caution when 
comparing 2021/22 
performance with 
national or local 
authority averages. 

National 75 78 76 73 78 79 75 70 72 

West Midlands 
average  

74 78 74 72 78 78 74 69 70 

Commentary 

 Pupils’ achievements in reading and mathematics at the end of Key Stage 2 are from 
statutory tests. KS2 writing is based on teacher assessment. 

 

 

Key Stage 2 

ATTAINMENT 

Expected standard 

Reading, writing and 
mathematics 
(combined) 

 

 

2018 

 

 

2019 

 

 

2022
[...]
formance 2022
	6 Early Years Strategy
	7 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 3.00 pm on Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor J Innes (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor A Masih 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor CE Thomas 
Councillor A Tucker 
 

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Ghulam Vohra 
 

Other Members: Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills)  
Councillor P Seaman (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) 

 
Employees Present:  

Children’s Services 
 
 
Chief Executives 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Safeguarding 
 
Secondary Schools 
Partnership 

J Gregg (Director) 
M Legard, A King, R Sugars 
 
K Nelson (Interim Chief Executive (Chief Partnership Officer)) 
 
G Holmes, U Patel 
 
R Eaves, D Benson 
 
V Shelley 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor B Gittins  
 

 
Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interests  

 
Several members of the Board declared an ‘Other Interest’ in that they were 
school governors and as these were not disclosable pecuniary interests, they 
remained in the meeting and took part in the discussions.  
 
 

19. Minutes  
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 were agreed and signed as 
a true record subject to the addition of Sybil Hanson to the list of apologies.  
 
Matter arising: Minute 14(b) (Cost of the School Day Project and Support to and 
from Schools for Financial Hardship)” – the Board noted that the letter to the 
Secretary of State had not been sent yet as officers were still waiting for 
information on the school settlement.   
 

20. Coventry Safeguarding Children's Partnership Annual Report  
 
The Board considered a briefing note of the Safeguarding Boards Business 
Manager which introduced the Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Annual Report 
2021-2022. The full report was appended at Appendix A.  
 
The annual report must be published as per the requirements of the Working 
Together Act 2018 which states that “In order to bring transparency for children, 
families and all practitioners about the activity undertaken, the safeguarding 
partners must publish a report at least once every 12-month period. The report 
must set out what they have done as a result of the arrangements, including on 
child safeguarding practice reviews, and how effective these arrangements have 
been in practice”.  
 
The Independent Chair of the Coventry Safeguarding Children Partnership, 
together with the Safeguarding Boards Business Manager introduced the annual 
report and provided progress on the three key priorities; (i) neglect, (ii) contextual 
safeguarding and (iii) making the system work.  The report further provided 
information on what had worked well, area of concerns and what needed to 
happen for each of the priorities.  
 
The following points were highlighted: 

 Despite the ongoing effects of the Covid pandemic, professionals from 
across the Partnership kept safeguarding at the forefront of daily activity 
and the ability to meet remotely resulted in a greater number of partners 
being able to attend meetings and be more involved 

 A Neglect toolkit had been developed and shared across the partnership 

 Continued improvement in the learning culture tailored events which 
provided an opportunity to share learning from safeguarding practice 
reviews 

 West Midlands Police have invested heavily in hidden vulnerability training 
with greater focus around the voice of the child 

 92% of children who went missing received a return to home interview 

 Over 90% had completed the mandatory safeguarding training 

 Quick response from partners to emerging issues 

 Engagement with children from all backgrounds and act on what they say 

 Offer multi agency training 
 
The report also provided information on the statutory review undertaken, details of 
audit activity, the different types of resources available and STAG, the frontline 
practitioners group.  
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The Business Plan for 2022-2023 would be based on 3 priority areas as 
determined by the Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Executive Group. 
These being (i) Child Sexual Abuse, (ii) Exploitation and (iii) Making the system 
work 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
including:  
 

 Category of children who had absconded 

 Cross border liaison with neighbouring authorities in relation to missing 
children 

 Whether the data highlighted certain communities were affected more than 
others 

 Consideration to be given to whether places of worship had a role to play 

 Issues around involvement of fathers 

 Shortage of CAMHS beds on the paediatric ward 

 More detail on the type of things that make children feel unsafe, whether on 
line, etc   

 
The Board commended the officers on an excellent, informative, and well-
structured report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Board:  
 

1. Note the content of the report 
 
2. Requests that the Partnership consider including the following 

information in next year’s annual report: 
 
(i) The involvement of faith groups 
(ii) Progress on equality, diversity and inclusion 
(iii) Work on identifying areas where children and young people say 

they feel safe and unsafe 
 
 

21. Coventry Education Performance 2022  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Partnership Officer and Director of 
Education and Skills which provided an update on Coventry Education 
Performance 2022 on the following:  
 

 Ofsted profile 

 Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) 

 Phonics and Key Stage 1 (provisional) 

 Key Stage 2 (provisional) 

 Key Stage 4 (provisional) 

 16-19 attainment (provisional) 

 Post-16 participation in education, employment and training 
 
The report included published data available through government sources. For 
operational and planning purposes, the Local Authority (LA) also use NCER Nexus 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

and FFT Aspire, which are used by the majority of LAs for data analysis. This 
would enable further in depth analysis but was not quoted in the report as regional 
and national comparisons may not represent the total cohort.  
 
Published data in relation to the performance of vulnerable groups (e.g. 
disadvantaged, SEN) was not yet available at local and regional level. Headline 
attainment data (2022) for males and females was provided in Appendix 1 of the 
report. It was important to note that currently the data is very tenuous as some 
children missed school completely, whilst others did incredibly well. This made it 
difficult to draw conclusions, however, if the results are the same next year, this 
would allow for patterns to be identified and focus on key areas such as language, 
social interaction etc.  
 
The Board noted and officers reiterated that the LA no longer have any statutory 
responsibility over schools unless they were deemed inadequate. However, as 
part of the working partnership with all schools and settings, the LA acted as 
champions of educational excellence, forging strong professional relationships and 
networks.  
 
The data indicated that there were some highs such as Key Stage 4 and 5 and 
lows and that the fall out of the pandemic was still noticeable. The Ofsted 
outcomes demonstrated that Coventry was in line with, or above average the 
national trend, however, there was a dip in primary. The improvement in Key 
Stage 4 and 5 reflected the sheer work undertaken to raise attainment.  
 
The 2022-23 education improvement priorities were detailed in Appendix 3 of the 
report.  
 
The Members asked questions and received responses on a number of matters 
including: 
 

 Data on the behaviour of pupils, specifically in relation to short term and 
permanent exclusions 

 Capacity issues in year 8 

 Attainment of white, working class boys 

 Demographic of teachers and head teachers 

 Definition of SEND 

 Impact of socio-economic issues on families, schools and attainment 

 Lack of funding and impact on schools 

 Support for children for whom English is a second language  
 
RESOLVED that the Board supports the Cabinet Member in writing once 
again to the Secretary of State about the financial position schools are in 
and to invite her to Coventry to discuss this matter further.  
 

22. Early Years Strategy  
 
The consideration of this item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

23. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Work Programme was noted.  



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
24. Any Other Business  

 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.50 pm)  

  


